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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY   

QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY  

PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION NO.: 1723 

DATE OF QUESTION: 03 JULY 2012 (Interdepartmental Transfer) 

 

 
1723. Mr L S Ngonyama (Cope) to ask the Minister of Justice and Constitutional 

Development: [Interdepartmental transfer on 3 July 2012] 

(1) Whether his department has a list of names of Zimbabwean politicians and 

business people who are the subjects of international targeted sanctions; if not, 

what is the position in this regard; if so, what are the relevant details; 

(2) whether any of the named persons have any established and registered 

businesses in South Africa (a) directly, (b) by extension, (c) severally and (d) 

through 2nd or 3rd parties; if not, what is the position in this regard; if so, what are 

the relevant details of the (i) persons and (ii) companies concerned; 

(3) whether the Government intends indicting any of these persons whose names 

also appear on Amnesty International’s list for torture and harassment; if not, 

what is the position in this regard; if so, what are the relevant details?  

NW2103E 

 

REPLY:- 

(1) I wish to inform the Honourable Member that South Africa only gives effect 

to sanctions imposed by the Security Council of the United Nations and 

other multilateral bodies of which it is a member, and which implement 

sanctions regimes (SADC and the AU).  No sanctions have been imposed 

on Zimbabwean entities by any of these bodies.  Consequently, South 

Africa has not implemented any sanctions against any Zimbabwean 

nationals.  The sanctions referred to by the learned member of Parliament 

are ones imposed by the European Union and the United States of America 
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and South Africa neither recognises nor implements sanctions imposed by that 

Union and State. 

 

(2) Not applicable. 

 
(3) Although South Africa is a signatory to the Torture Convention, it has not passed 

domestic legislation to criminalise the prohibited acts defined in the Convention 

and consequently cannot act in terms of the Torture Convention.  South Africa 

has ratified the Rome Statute and consequently has passed legislation 

criminalising genocide, war crimes and crimes against humanity.  The domestic 

Rome Statute is of extraterritorial effect if either the victim or accused is a South 

African citizen or otherwise, if the accused is present in South Africa having 

committed the crime.  Even if one or more of these jurisdictional grounds is 

satisfied, an investigation could only be initiated if the necessary evidence could 

be gathered from the countries where it is located.  Consequently, South Africa 

cannot indict any of the persons on Amnesty International’s list, unless the 

provisions of the domestic Rome Statute are satisfied and if there is sufficient 

evidence to justify a prosecution against them. 

 


